

Memorial on Behalf of the Alliance of Small Island States (AOSIS)

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION CONCERNING FRESHWATER RIGHTS
UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW IN RELATION TO THE POTENTIAL LEGAL
PERSONALITY OF RIVERS AND THE CLIMATE CRISIS



MEMORIAL FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF SMALL ISLAND STATES (AOSIS)

THE 1st WCEL INTERNATIONAL WATER JUSTICE MOOT COURT AT THE
CONFERENCE OF JUDGES AND PROSECUTORS ON WATER JUSTICE DURING THE
8th WORLD WATER FORUM IN BRASÍLIA, BRAZIL

MARCH 2018

AGENT FOR AOSIS:

Mr. Tāwhiao McMaster, LLB/BMPDV, Te Piringa – Faculty of Law: University of Waikato

ADVISOR:

Prof. Linda Te Aho, LLM (Distinction) – Te Piringa – Faculty of Law: University of Waikato

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Professor Linda Te Aho, Te Piringa – Faculty of Law: Waikato University.

Hikurangi Mills, Te Piringa – Faculty of Law: Waikato University.

Megan Hancock, Te Piringa – Faculty of Law: Waikato University.

Edmond Carrucan, Te Piringa – Faculty of Law: Waikato University.

Rawhiri Tumoanakotare-i-whakairia-oratia Kerehoma-Hoerara, Te Piringa – Faculty of Law:
Waikato University. Te Aute College.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
II. PROBLEM PRESENTED	8
III. IN CONTEXT: THE ALLIANCE OF SMALL ISLAND STATES	9
IV. QUESTION 1: UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES DOES INTERNATIONAL LAW RECOGNIZE THE RIGHTS OF RIVERS AS HAVING LEGAL PERSONALITY?	11
1. WHANGANUI RIVER REPORT 1999 (WAI167).....	11
2. RURUKA WHAKATUPUA – TE MANA O TE IWI O WHANGANUI 2014.....	11
3. TE AWA TUPUA ACT 2017 (TATA).....	11
4. ANSWER.....	12
VI. QUESTION 2: IS INTERNATIONAL WATER LAW ADEQUATE TO RESPOND TO THE GLOBAL CLIMATE CRISIS, WHICH CAUSES SIGNIFICANT DISRUPTION IN THE HYDROLOGIC CYCLE, BY PROVIDING A FRAMEWORK FOR PREVENTING AND RESOLVING DISPUTES AMONG STATES OVER THE PROTECTION FROM POLLUTION AND SHARING OF WATER QUANTITIES FROM TRANSBOUNDARY RIVERS, LAKES, AND AQUIFERS?.....	13
A) <i>PRINCIPLES OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW</i>	13
1) PRECAUTION.....	13
2) DUTY TO COOPERATE AND NOTIFY.....	14
VII. CONCLUSION	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Convention on the Law of the Non-Navigational Uses of International Watercourses 1997.

Rio Declaration 1992.

U.S. v. Can, 3 R.I.A.A. 1905, 1965 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1938).

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (UNCLOS), art. 197 Dec. 10, 1982, 21 I.L.M. 1261.

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples 2008

JUDICIAL DECISIONS AND ADVISORY OPINIONS

Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States, G.A. Res. 3281 (XXIX) U.N. Doc. A/RES/29/3281(XXIX) (Dec. 12, 1974).

Lake Lanoux Arbitration (Fr. v. Spain), 24 I.L.R. 101, 130 (Arb. Trib. 1957)

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14 ¶ 113 (Apr. 20)

REPORTS

Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, Feb. 25, 1991,

International Panel on Climate Change, fifth assessment report summary for policy maker's climate change: The physical science basis 9 (2013), available at: http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/assessment-report/ar5/wg1/WG1AR5_SPM_FINAL.pdf. [Hereinafter "IPCC Science"] at page 17

1989 U.N.T.S. 309.

Memorial on Behalf of the Alliance of Small Island States (AOSIS)

International Law Commission, “First Report on the Legal Regime for Allocation of Loss in Case of Transboundary Harm Arising Out of Hazardous Activities,” (Mar. 21, 2003).

Ruruku Whakatupa – Te Mana o Te Iwi o Whanganui.

Waitangi Tribunal, The Whanganui River Report (WAI167 1999)

Whanganui River Māori Trust Board, Tūtohu Whakatupua (30 August 2012).

BOOKS, ARTICLES, JOURNALS

Alliance of Small Island States. (2002). International Encyclopedia of Environmental Politics.

Bergen Ministerial Declaration, Art. 7, Mar. 20-21, 1990; Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, prin. 15, June 14, 1992, 31 I.L.M. 874, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26; United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Art. 4(1)(f), July 1992, 31 I.L.M. 849 (1992).

Charles R. Taylor, “Fishing with a Bulldozer: Options for Unilateral Action by the United States Under Domestic and International Law to Halt Destructive Bottom Trawling Practices on the High Seas” (2010). Lawrence A. Kogan, “What Goes Around Comes Around: How UNCLOS Ratification Will Herald Europe’s Precautionary Principle as U.S. Law” (2009).

Douglas A. Kysar, “Climate Change and the International Court of Justice”, public law research paper, No. 315, 4 (Yale L. Sch. 2013).

Hansen, J., R. Ruedy, M. Sato, and K. Lo (2010), Global surface temperature change, Rev. Geophys., 48, RG4004, doi:10.1029/2010RG000345.

Kjellrun Hiis Hauge, Belinda Cleeland & Douglas Clyde Wilson, “Fisheries Depletion and Collapse”, International Risk Governance Council, (2012).

Robert Callum, “The Ocean of Life: The Fate of Man and Sea”, Penguin Books, (2012).

MISCELLANEOUS

1st WCEL International Water Justice Moot Court – 8th World Water Forum – Brasília
The agents and organizations in this moot court are participating for educational purposes only and have no actual attorney client relationship.

Memorial on Behalf of the Alliance of Small Island States (AOSIS)

AP, “Philippine volcano spreads lava almost 2 miles from crater”, The New Zealand Herald, (New Zealand, 24 January 2018).

Te Awa Tupua Act 1975.

Treaty of Waitangi Act 1975.
